required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.60%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2022, 2023, 2024 and
2025. The March 2025 amortization credit to the Reserve Amount was $131,122,855. The balance
of the Reserve Amount as of March 31, 2025, is $272,545,939.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for March 2025.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
MARCH, 2025

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,694,784,859$   (A) (717,925,245)   (B) 4,976,859,614   (188,783,712)   4,788,075,902$

RATE BASE 71,413,680,167$   (3,995,940,422)   67,417,739,745   0   67,417,739,745$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.97% 7.38% 7.10%

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,694,784,859$   (A) (698,822,677)   (B) 4,995,962,182   (188,783,712)   4,807,178,470$

RATE BASE 74,385,366,551$   (4,171,173,313)   70,214,193,238   0   70,214,193,238$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.66% 7.12% 6.85%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.49%

MIDPOINT 6.99%

HIGH 7.49%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 5.39   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.21   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 4.55% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 56.49% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 39.27% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.39% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.60% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.03% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

[…]

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (2) (253,089,460)$   0   (214,620)   0   0   (64,091,128)   0   0   0   (64,305,748)   (188,783,712)$

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 10,077,226,403$   19,526,700   1,213,148,089   2,278,569,141   857,040,131   (15,094,781)   723,709,043   (31,298,449)   (1,480,120)   5,044,119,754   5,033,106,649$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC

 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   227,174,614$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
MARCH, 2025

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 24,202,771,639   $ 23,287,163,913   $ (1,250,862,950)   $ (60,255,844)   $ 21,976,045,119   32.60% 4.52% 1.47% 4.52% 1.47% 4.52% 1.47%

SHORT TERM DEBT 853,571,510   821,266,216   (44,228,508)   0   777,037,708   1.15% 6.46% 0.07% 6.46% 0.07% 6.46% 0.07%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 36,478,307,669   35,098,389,064   (1,890,466,336)   5,127,111   33,213,049,839   49.26% 9.80% 4.83% 10.80% 5.32% 11.80% 5.81%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 601,576,636   601,973,664   (32,418,717)   (0)   569,554,947   0.84% 2.16% 0.02% 2.16% 0.02% 2.16% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 8,352,283,262   8,035,870,807   (432,565,821)   (3,682,669)   7,599,622,318   11.27% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,715,765,107   2,612,980,993   (140,719,596)   0   2,472,261,397   3.67% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 993,970,430   956,035,510   (46,114,287)   (99,752,806)   810,168,417   1.20% 7.70% 0.09% 8.30% 0.10% 8.90% 0.11%

TOTAL $ 74,198,246,252   $ 71,413,680,167   $ (3,837,376,214)   $ (158,564,208)   $ 67,417,739,745   100.00% 6.49% 6.99% 7.49%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 26,091,074,369   $ 25,244,697,200   $ (1,362,910,604)   $ (60,247,392)   $ 23,821,539,204   33.93% 4.61% 1.56% 4.61% 1.56% 4.61% 1.56%

SHORT TERM DEBT 409,457,430   396,174,220   (21,438,772)   (0)   374,735,448   0.53% 5.83% 0.03% 5.83% 0.03% 5.83% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 37,456,819,108   36,242,426,998   (1,961,669,042)   6,018,441   34,286,776,397   48.83% 9.80% 4.79% 10.80% 5.27% 11.80% 5.76%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 611,925,024   612,366,471   (33,137,909)   0   579,228,562   0.82% 2.23% 0.02% 2.23% 0.02% 2.23% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,761,743,760   8,477,190,357   (458,618,124)   (3,218,329)   8,015,353,904   11.42% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,559,391,684   2,476,362,453   (134,007,129)   -   2,342,355,324   3.34% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 968,460,588   936,148,852   (45,529,377)   (96,415,077)   794,204,398   1.13% 7.67% 0.09% 8.26% 0.09% 8.85% 0.10%

TOTAL $ 76,858,871,963   $ 74,385,366,551   $ (4,017,310,956)   $ (153,862,356)   $ 70,214,193,238   100.00% 6.48% 6.98% 7.47%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,346 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

MARCH, 2025

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

5,899,495,790$   4,686,390,849$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 54,696,342   0